Indian
Rupee

Assets
Trade receivables
United States Dollar
(USD)

 0.65  42.17  83.25  5,397.65  2.34  155.45

Net exposure to
foreign currency
risk

 0.65  42.17  83.25  5,397.65  2.34  155.45

Liabilities
Trade payables
United States Dollar
(USD)

 114.35  7,399.95  95.51  6,481.85  215.69  13,865.86

Euro (EUR)  0.01  0.40  0.05  3.33  0.16  11.71
Chinese Yuan
Renminbi (RMB)

 8.33  85.34  -   -   -   -

Japanese Yen (JPY)  -   -   -   -   128.51  71.65
Net exposure to
foreign currency
risk

 122.69  7,485.69  95.56  6,485.18  344.36  13,949.22

HPL Electric & Power Limited

102

Sensitivity
The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items and adjust
their translation for the period end for 1% change in foreign currency rates. A positive number below indicates
an increase in profit or equity where the Rupees 1% against the relevant currency. For a 1% weakening of the
Rs. against relevant currency, there would be a comparable impact on the profits or equity, and the balances
below would be negative.

(` in Lakhs)

Impact on Profit After Tax
Particulars 31st March 2018 31st March 2017

USD sensitivity
INR/USD - Increase by 1%*  (73.58)  (10.84)

INR/USD - Decrease by 1%*  73.58  10.84

EUR sensitivity
INR/EUR - Increase by 1%*  (0.004)  (0.03)

INR/EUR - Decrease by 1%*  0.004  0.03

RMB sensitivity
INR/RMB - Increase by 1%*  (0.85)  -

INR/RMB - Decrease by 1%*  0.85  -

* Holding other variables constant

36	 Capital management
(a)	 Risk management

	� For the purposes of the Company’s capital management, Capital includes equity attributable to the equity holders
of the Company and all other equity reserves. The primary objective of the Company’s capital management is to
ensure that it maintains an efficient capital structure and maximize shareholder value. The Company manages its
capital structure and makes adjustments in light of changes in economic conditions and the requirements of the
financial covenants. To maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Company may adjust the dividend payment to

[…]

�Ind AS 101 requires an entity to assess classification and measurement of financial assets on the basis of facts and
circumstances that exist on the date of transition to Ind AS. Accordingly, the Company has applied the above requirement
prospectively.

A.2.4 Impairment of financial assets
�Ind AS 101 requires an entity to assess and determine the impairment allowance on financial assets as per Ind AS 109
using the reasonable and supportable information that is available without undue cost or effort to determine the credit
risk at the date that financial instruments which were initially recognised and compare that to the credit risk at the date
of transition to Ind AS. The Company has applied this exception prospectively.

Annual Report 2017-18
Standalone Financial Statem

ents

111

	 41(b)	 Reconciliation between previous GAAP and Ind AS
		  Ind AS 101 requires an entity to reconcile equity, total comprehensive income and cash flows for prior periods.

	 I)	 Reconciliation of balance sheet as at 31st March 2017 and 1st April 2016

(` in Lakhs)
As at 31st March 2017 As at 1st April 2016

 Previous
GAAP

 Ind AS
adjustment

 As per
Ind AS

 Previous
GAAP

 Ind AS
adjustment

 As per
Ind AS

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, plant and
equipment

D  34,945.58  (187.49)  34,758.10  34,962.13  (916.63)  34,045.50

Other intangible assets D  3,270.84  (904.27)  2,366.57  -   -
Capital Work in Progress  -   -   275.32  -   275.32
Investments in
subsidiaries

 -   -   -   -

Financial assets
	 i.	 Investments  5,400.00  -   5,400.00  5,400.40  -   5,400.40
	 ii.	 Loans I  233.28  (12.79)  220.49  207.55  (8.90)  198.65
	 iii.	� Other financial

assets
 -   -

Deferred tax assets (net) H  (2,560.12)  5,289.45  2,729.33  (2,372.78)  5,251.60  2,878.82
Other non-current assets I  -   8.98  8.98  -   5.20  5.20

 41,289.58  4,193.88  45,483.47  38,472.62  4,331.27  42,803.89
Current assets
Inventories  34,308.79  -   34,308.79  30,009.99  -   30,009.99
Financial assets
	 i.	� Trade

receivables
E, F,

L
 46,050.96  800.72  46,851.68  50,530.50  481.95  51,012.46

	 ii.	� Cash
and cash
equivalents

 1,066.25  -   1,066.25  1,000.85  -   1,000.85

	 iii.	� Bank balances
other than (ii)
above

 4,873.12  -   4,873.12  4,846.11  -   4,846.11

	 iv.	 Loans  216.62  -   216.62  26.97  -   26.97
	 v.	� Other financial

assets
 1,602.63  -   1,602.63  1,286.03  -   1,286.03

Current tax assets (Net) H  1,236.29  (1,206.04)  30.24  1,193.81  (1,175.54)  18.27
Other current assets G,I,F  4,099.25  (339.92)  3,759.33  4,115.68  (339.98)  3,775.70

 93,453.91  (745.24)  92,708.66  93,009.95  (1,033.57)  91,976.38
 134,743.49  3,448.64  138,192.13  131,482.57  3,297.70  134,780.27

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity
Equity share capital  6,430.05  -   6,430.05  4,642.92  -   4,642.92
Other equity  64,958.94  (1,105.61)  63,853.33  30,885.14  (794.89)  30,090.25
Total equity  71,388.99  (1,105.61)  70,283.38  35,528.06  (794.89)  34,733.17
Liabilities
Non-current liabilities
Financial liabilities
	 i.	 Borrowings A  26.39  -   26.39  11,621.36  (88.57)  11,532.79
	 ii.	� Other financial

liabilities
 1,454.60  -   1,454.60  1,375.69  -   1,375.69

Provisions C  550.66  (45.75)  504.91  500.80  (46.70)  454.10
 2,031.65  (45.75)  1,985.90  13,497.85  (135.27)  13,362.58

HPL Electric & Power Limited

112

(` in Lakhs)
As at 31st March 2017 As at 1st April 2016

 Previous
GAAP

 Ind AS
adjustment

 As per
Ind AS

 Previous
GAAP

 Ind AS
adjustment

 As per
Ind AS

Current Liabilities
Financial liabilities
	 i.	 Borrowings  32,910.24  -   32,910.24  43,138.63  -   43,138.63
	 ii.	� Trade

payables  25,420.74  -   25,420.74  33,206.25  -   33,206.25

	 iii.	� Other financial
liabilities A, L  1,107.37  4,600.00  5,707.37  4,442.74  4,283.74  8,726.48

Other current liabilities  992.82  -   992.82  905.99  -   905.99
Provisions B  891.68  -   891.68  763.05  (55.88)  707.17

 61,322.85  4,600.00  65,922.85  82,456.66  4,227.86  86,684.52
 134,743.49  3,448.64  138,192.13  131,482.57  3,297.70  134,780.27

Note: The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the
purposes of this note.

	 II)	 Reconciliation of Total Comprehensive Income for the year ended March, 31, 2017

(` in Lakhs)
  Previous GAAP  Ind As adjustment  As per Ind AS

Revenue from operations (Gross) E,K  92,648.07  11,045.34  103,693.41
Other income I  449.07  3.21  452.28
Total income  93,097.14  11,048.55  104,145.69
Expenses:
Cost of materials consumed  57,554.63  -   57,554.63
Purchase of stock-in-trade  5,952.22  -   5,952.22
Changes in inventories of finished goods,
work-in-progress

 (1,539.76)  -   (1,539.76)

Excise duty K  -   11,026.58  11,026.58
Employee benefits expenses J  10,695.43  (33.50)  10,661.93
Depreciation and amortization expenses D  2,145.89  175.12  2,321.01
Finance cost A, C  6,091.20  117.98  6,209.18
Other expenses C, I  9,145.49  (8.95)  9,136.54
Total expenses  90,045.10  11,277.23  101,322.33
Profit before exceptional items and tax  3,052.04  (228.68)  2,823.36
Exceptional items  -   -   -
Profit before tax  3,052.04  (228.68)  2,823.36
Tax expense:
	 (1)	  Current tax H  620.85  30.50  651.35
	 (2)	 Deferred tax H  187.33  (26.25)  161.08
Profit for the year  2,243.86  (232.93)  2,010.93
Other comprehensive income
Items that will not be reclassified to profit
or loss
Remeasurement of post employment benefit
obligations

J  (33.50)  (33.50)

Income tax relating to these items H  11.59  11.59
Other comprehensive income for the year,
net of tax

 -   (21.91)  (21.91)

Total comprehensive income for the year  2,243.86  (254.83)  1,989.02

Note: The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the
purposes of this note.

Annual Report 2017-18
Standalone Financial Statem

ents

113

	 III)	 Reconciliation of equity as at 31st March 2017 and 1st April 2016 between previous GAAP and Ind AS:

(` in Lakhs )

Particulars
Notes to first

time adoption
As at

31st March 2017
As at

1st April 2016

Total equity (shareholder’s funds) as per previous
GAAP

  64,958.94  30,885.14

Adjustments

Borrowings – transaction cost adjustment A  -   104.83

Reversal of proposed dividend and recognition in the

[…]

Provision for expected credit losses on financial assets F  (3,299.15)  (3,299.15)

Expenses related to earlier years G  (150.00)  (150.00)

Deferred tax impact H  4,083.40  4,076.06

Others I  (0.59)  (0.55)

Total adjustments  (1,105.61)  (794.89)
Total equity as per Ind AS  63,853.33  30,090.25

	 IV)	 Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended 31st March 2017

(` in Lakhs )

Particulars
Notes to first

time adoption
As at

31st March 2017

Net profit under previous GAAP  2,243.85

Adjustments
Borrowings measured at amortised cost based on effective interest
method

A  (104.83)

Change in measurement of long-term provisions C  (0.95)

Depreciation impact due to change in fair value of property, plant and
equipment

D  (175.13)

Impact of change in revenue recognition E  18.77

Deferred tax expense H  (4.25)

Others I  (0.04)

Actuarial (gain)/loss on employee defined benefit funds recognised in
OCI

J  33.50

Net profit under Ind AS  2,010.93
Other comprehensive income (net of tax) H, J  21.91

Total Comprehensive Income under Ind AS  1,989.02

	 V)	 Impact of Ind AS adoption on the statements of cash flows for the year ended 31st March 2017

(` in Lakhs )

Particulars  Previous GAAP  Ind As adjustment  As per Ind AS

Net cash flow from operating activities  (829.98)  48.03  (781.95)

Net cash flow from investing activities  (4,724.24)  (18.62)  (4,742.86)

Net cash flow from financing activities  5,646.63  (29.41)  5,617.22

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash
equivalents

 92.41  -   92.41

Cash and cash equivalents as at 1st April 2016  5,846.96  -   5,846.96

Cash and cash equivalents as at 31st March 2017  5,939.37  -   5,939.37

HPL Electric & Power Limited

114

	 41(c) 	 Notes to first-time adoption:
		  A	 Borrowings
			�   Under the previous GAAP, transaction costs incurred in connection with borrowings were amortized

upfront and charged to profit or loss for the period. Under Ind AS, transaction costs are included in the
initial recognition amount of financial liability and charged to profit or loss using the effective interest

[…]

Indian
Rupee

Trade receivables
United States Dollar
(USD)

 0.65  42.17  83.25  5,397.65  2.34  155.45

Net exposure to
foreign currency risk
(assets)

 0.65  42.17  83.25  5,397.65  2.34  155.45

Trade payables
United States Dollar
(USD)

 115.44  7,471.17  98.35  6,666.12  219.31  14,105.78

Euro (EUR)  0.01  0.40  0.05  3.33  0.16  11.71
Chinese Yuan
Renminbi (RMB)

 8.33  85.34  -   -   -   -

Japanese Yen (JPY)  -   -   -   -   128.51  71.65
Net exposure to
foreign currency risk
(liabilities)

 123.78  7,556.91  98.40  6,669.45  347.98  14,189.14

HPL Electric & Power Limited

148

Sensitivity
The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items and adjust
their translation for the period end for 1% change in foreign currency rates. A positive number below indicates
an increase in profit or equity where the Rupees 1% against the relevant currency. For a 1% weakening of the
` against relevant currency, there would be a comparable impact on the profits or equity, and the balances
below would be negative.

(` in Lakhs)
Impact on profit after tax

Particulars 31st March 2018 31st March 2017

USD sensitivity
INR/USD - Increase by 1%*  (74.29)  (12.68)
INR/USD - Decrease by 1%*  74.29  12.68
EUR sensitivity
INR/EUR - Increase by 1%*  (0.004)  (0.03)
INR/EUR - Decrease by 1%*  0.004  0.03
RMB sensitivity
INR/RMB - Increase by 1%*  (0.85)  -
INR/RMB - Decrease by 1%*  0.85  -

* Holding other variables constant

36	 Capital management
(a)	 Risk management
	� For the purposes of the Company’s capital management, Capital includes equity attributable to the equity holders

of the Company and all other equity reserves. The primary objective of the Company’s capital management is to
ensure that it maintains an efficient capital structure and maximize shareholder value. The Company manages its
capital structure and makes adjustments in light of changes in economic conditions and the requirements of the
financial covenants. To maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Company may adjust the dividend payment to

[…]

� Ind AS 101 requires an entity to assess classification and measurement of financial assets on the basis of facts and

circumstances that exist on the date of transition to Ind AS. Accordingly, the Company has applied the above requirement
prospectively.

	 A.2.4 Impairment of financial assets
	� Ind AS 101 requires an entity to assess and determine the impairment allowance on financial assets as per Ind AS 109 using

the reasonable and supportable information that is available without undue cost or effort to determine the credit risk at the
date that financial instruments which were initially recognised and compare that to the credit risk at the date of transition to Ind
AS. The Company has applied this exception prospectively.

	 42(b)	 Reconciliation between previous GAAP and Ind AS
			   Ind AS 101 requires an entity to reconcile equity, total comprehensive income and cash flows for prior periods.

Annual Report 2017-18
C

onsolidated Financial Statem
ents

159

	 I)	 Reconciliation of balance sheet as at 31st March 2017 and 1st April 2016

(` in Lakhs )
As at 31st March 2017 As at 1st April 2016

 Previous
GAAP

 Ind As
adjustment

 As per
Ind AS

 Previous
GAAP

 Ind As
adjustment

 As per
Ind AS

ASSETS
Non-Current Assets
Property, plant and
equipment

D  38,725.71  (1,225.17)  37,500.54  38,569.43  (2,081.63)  36,487.80

Other intangible assets D  3,279.53  (912.96)  2,366.57  14.87  14.87
Capital Work in Progress  -   -   275.34  -   275.34
Investments in
subsidiaries

 -   -   -   -

Financial assets
	 i.	 Investments  -   -   0.40  -   0.40
	 ii.	 Loans I  233.69  (12.79)  220.90  207.96  (8.90)  199.06
Deferred tax assets (net) H  (2,583.90)  7,289.49  4,705.59  (2,377.86)  7,256.77  4,878.91
Other non-current assets I  100.00  8.98  108.98  100.00  5.20  105.20

 39,755.03  5,147.55  44,902.58  36,790.14  5,171.44  41,961.58
Current Assets
Inventories  37,757.93  -   37,757.93  31,762.00  -   31,762.00
Financial assets
	 i.	� Trade

receivables
E, F,

K
 46,745.52  172.74  46,918.26  53,462.42  (124.50)  53,337.92

	 ii.	� Cash
and cash
equivalents

 1,101.18  -   1,101.18  1,033.20  -   1,033.20

	 iii.	� Bank
balances
other than (ii)
above

 5,642.65  -   5,642.65  5,565.18  -   5,565.18

	 iv.	 Loans  216.62  -   216.62  26.97  -   26.97
	 v.	� Other

financial
assets

 2,097.09  -   2,097.09  1,713.96  -   1,713.96

Current tax assets (Net) H  1,252.18  (1,206.04)  46.14  1,359.25  (1,175.54)  183.71
Other current assets G,I,F  5,847.91  (1,827.52)  4,020.39  5,711.56  (1,827.59)  3,883.97

1,00,661.08  (2,860.82)  97,800.26 1,00,634.54  (3,127.63)  97,506.91
1,40,416.11  2,286.73 1,42,702.84 1,37,424.68  2,043.81 1,39,468.49

EQUITY AND
LIABILITIES
Equity
Share capital  7,530.05  (1,100.00)  6,430.05  5,742.92  (1,100.00)  4,642.92
Other equity  64,813.02  (2,432.52)  62,380.50  30,157.81  (2,103.78)  28,054.03
Equity attributable to
equity holders of the
parent Company

 72,343.07  (3,532.52)  68,810.55  35,900.73  (3,203.78)  32,696.95

Non-controlling
interests

 118.39  118.39  101.68  101.68

Total equity  72,461.46  (3,532.52)  68,928.94  36,002.41  (3,203.78)  32,798.63
Liabilities
Non-current liabilities
Financial liabilities
	 i.	 Borrowings A  26.39  1,265.00  1,291.39  11,621.36  1,066.43  12,687.79
	 ii.	� Other financial

liabilities  1,454.60  -   1,454.60  1,375.69  -   1,375.69

Provisions C  576.56  (45.75)  530.81  522.68  (46.70)  475.98
 2,057.55  1,219.25  3,276.80  13,519.73  1,019.73  14,539.46

HPL Electric & Power Limited

160

(` in Lakhs )
As at 31st March 2017 As at 1st April 2016

 Previous
GAAP

 Ind As
adjustment

 As per
Ind AS

 Previous
GAAP

 Ind As
adjustment

 As per
Ind AS

Current Liabilities
Financial liabilities
	 i.	 Borrowings  36,256.94  -   36,256.94  46,628.47  -   46,628.47
	 ii.	� Trade

payables  26,513.46  -   26,513.46  35,043.49  -   35,043.49

	 iii.	� Other financial
liabilities A, K  1,198.98  4,600.00  5,798.98  4,508.18  4,283.74  8,791.92

 Provisions B  905.66  -   905.66  775.42  (55.88)  719.54
 Other current liabilities  1,022.06  -   1,022.06  946.98  -   946.98

 65,897.10  4,600.00  70,497.10  87,902.54  4,227.86  92,130.40
1,40,416.11  2,286.73 1,42,702.84 1,37,424.68  2,043.81 1,39,468.49

Note: The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the
purposes of this note.

	 II)	 Reconciliation of Total Comprehensive Income for the year ended March, 31, 2017

(` in Lakhs )

  Previous GAAP
 Ind AS

adjustment  As per Ind AS

Revenue from operations (Gross) E, L  98,631.43  11,905.78  1,10,537.21
Other income I  538.68  3.21  541.89
Total income  99,170.11  11,908.99  1,11,079.10
Expenses:
Cost of materials consumed  60,938.63  -   60,938.63
Purchase of stock-in-trade  5,952.22  -   5,952.22
Changes in inventories of finished goods,
work-in-progress

 (1,578.70)  -   (1,578.70)

Excise duty L  -   11,908.54  11,908.54
Employee benefits expenses J  11,243.15  (37.22)  11,205.93
Depreciation and amortization expenses D  2,389.05  56.50  2,445.55
Finance cost A, C  6,565.85  227.98  6,793.83
Other expenses C, I  9,724.73  (3.62)  9,721.11
Total expenses  95,234.93  12,152.18  1,07,387.11
Profit before exceptional items and tax  3,935.18  (243.19)  3,691.99
Exceptional items  -   -   -
Profit before tax  3,935.18  (243.19)  3,691.99
Tax expense:
	 (1)	  Current tax H  881.81  30.50  912.31
	 (2)	 Deferred tax H  206.06  (19.84)  186.22
Profit for the year  2,847.31  (253.85)  2,593.46
Other comprehensive income
Items that will not be reclassified to profit
or loss
Remeasurement of post employment benefit
obligations

J  (37.21)  (37.21)

Income tax relating to these items H  12.88  12.88
Other comprehensive income for the year,
net of tax

 -   (24.33)  (24.33)

Total comprehensive income for the year  2,847.31  (278.18)  2,569.13

Note: The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the
purposes of this note.

Annual Report 2017-18
C

onsolidated Financial Statem
ents

161

	 III)	 Reconciliation of equity as at 31st March 2017 and 1st April 2016 between previous GAAP and Ind AS:

(` in Lakhs )

Particulars
Notes to first

time adoption
As at

31st March 2017
As at

1st April 2016

Total equity (shareholder’s funds) as per previous
GAAP

  66,594.62  31,981.80

Adjustments
Borrowings – transaction cost adjustment  A  -   104.83
Reversal of proposed dividend and recognition in the

[…]

Interest liability recognised on preference shares  K  (160.30)  (53.43)
Total adjustments  (4,214.12)  (3,927.77)
Total equity as per Ind AS  62,380.50  28,054.03

	 IV)	 Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended 31st March 2017

(` in Lakhs )

Particulars
Notes to first

time adoption
As at

31st March 2017

Net profit under previous GAAP  2,847.31
Adjustments
Borrowings measured at amortised cost based on effective interest
method

 A  (104.83)

Change in measurement of long-term provisions  C  (0.95)
Depreciation impact due to change in fair value of property, plant and
equipment

 D  (56.51)

Impact of change in revenue recognition  E  (2.75)
Deferred tax expense  H  (10.66)
Interest expense on cumulative preference shares  K  (110.00)
Others  I  (5.37)
Actuarial (gain)/loss on employee defined benefit funds recognised in
OCI

 J  37.22

Net profit under Ind AS  2,593.46
Other comprehensive income (net of tax)  H, J  24.33
Total Comprehensive Income under Ind AS  2,569.13

	 V)	 Impact of Ind AS adoption on the statements of cash flows for the year ended 31st March 2017

(` in Lakhs )
Particulars  Previous GAAP GAAP adjustment  As per Ind AS

Net cash flow from operating activities  193.93  152.67  346.60
Net cash flow from investing activities  (5,077.31)  (13.27)  (5,090.58)
Net cash flow from financing activities  5,028.83  (139.40)  4,889.43
Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash
equivalents

 145.45  -   145.45

Cash and cash equivalents as at 1st April 2016  6,598.38  6,598.38
Cash and cash equivalents as at 31st March 2017  6,743.83  -   6,743.83

HPL Electric & Power Limited

162

42(c)	 Notes to first-time adoption:
	 A	 Borrowings
			�   Under the previous GAAP, transaction costs incurred in connection with borrowings were amortized upfront

and charged to profit or loss for the period. Under Ind AS, transaction costs are included in the initial
recognition amount of financial liability and charged to profit or loss using the effective interest method over